### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Andrew G. Plaut	03/26/2001

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	New England Medical Center Hospitals, Inc.
Street Address:	750 Washington Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02111

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13297522

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (617)832-1000 **Phone**: 617 832 1000

Email: wherron@foleyhoag.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Foley Hoag LLP
Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd
Address Line 2: Patent Dept.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TUV-048.03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Wendy Herron

Total Attachments: 1

source=PLAUT\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027392 FRAME: 0659 340.00 132975

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, Andrew G. Plaut, of Lexington, Massachusetts, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by

# NEW ENGLAND MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITALS, INC.

a corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 750 Washington Street, Boston, MA 02111, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

## NEW ENGLAND MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITALS, INC.

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

## METHOD OF REGULATING GLUCOSE METABOLISM, AND REAGENTS RELATED **THERETO**

described in a patent application U.S. Serial No. 09/628,225 filed July 28, 200 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said patent application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 20th day of

County of Suffolk )ss

Then personally appeared the above named Andrew G. Plaut and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this 26 day of March 2001 2001.

My commission expires: 10/20/2

THOMAS J. McVARISH Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires

> **PATENT** REEL: 027392 FRAME: 0660

RECORDED: 12/15/2011